Note: The second phase of Balama Central for an additional 50,000 to 55,000tpa of graphite concentrate is expected to have a
CAPEX of US$30 to US$35 million, subject to the same qualifications to this scoping study and material modifying factors
underpinning any production target outlined in this announcement.

Balama Central OPEX

Range of estimated costs:

Area
 US $mil
Est. Low

 US $mil
Est. High

Est Annual
Cost $mil

Unit
Cost  US$/t

Labour 4.1 5.0 4.6 82.88

Power 3.4 4.2 3.8 68.28

Reagents and Consumables 2.0 2.4 2.2 39.13

Maintenance Materials 0.6 0.8 0.7 12.71

General and Administration 2.0 2.5 2.3 40.99

Product Logistics 3.1 3.7 3.4 61.87

Mining and Earthworks (incl. Drill & Blast) 3.3 4.0 3.6 60.20

TOTAL OPEX * 18.5 22.6 20.5 372.05
*  - In February 2017 Battery Minerals completed a DFS and in October 2017 completed an optimised VES on its Montepuez
graphite project, located approximately 60kms north of Balama Central. The above OPEX numbers for Balama Central are
based on these studies and the Balama Central scoping study.  F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Appendix 3 - Sensitivity Analysis on Payback period

Graphite Price

Graphite Flake
Price

Payback -
years

-10% 1.82

-5% 1.67

0% 1.55

5% 1.44

10% 1.35

Capital Costs

Capital Costs
Payback -

years

-10% 1.40

-5% 1.47

0% 1.55

5% 1.62

10% 1.69

Operating Costs

Opex
Payback -

years

-10% 1.48

-5% 1.51

0% 1.55

5% 1.58

10% 1.62

Recovery

Recovery
Payback -

years

-10% 1.80

-5% 1.66

0% 1.55

5% 1.45

10% 1.36

  F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Appendix 4 - Material modifying factors underpinning the production target

The following should be read in conjunction with the “Qualifications on the Balama Scoping Study”
included in the body of this announcement.

Sampling techniques
• Bulk sample was extracted by hand from an open pit
• Top soil and overburden was removed
• Representative ore was extracted by shovel and bagged at the site
• Representative ore was identified by the company geologist
• Pit measurement was used to define the extraction area

Metallurgical factors or assumptions